
Case No. 17-1192
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR,
Colorado State Senator, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
in his official capacity as
Governor of Colorado,
Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal From
The United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 11-cv-01350-RM-NYW
Honorable Raymond P. Moore, United States District Judge

Governor’s Response Brief

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General
FREDERICK R. YARGER*
Solicitor General
GLENN E. ROPER*
Deputy Solicitor General
MEGAN PARIS RUNDLET*
Assistant Solicitor General

KATHLEEN SPALDING*
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
STEPHANIE LINDQUIST
SCOVILLE*
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
MATTHEW D. GROVE*
Assistant Solicitor General
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720 508-6000

Oral argument not requested.

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
John Hickenlooper, Governor of
the State of Colorado*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs do not have prudential standing.	12
A. As a preliminary matter, Plaintiffs were required to establish that the Political Subdivision Plaintiffs had prudential standing but expressly failed to do so.	12
B. By failing to argue plain error with respect to the arguments they forfeited below, Plaintiffs have waived any opportunity to argue that they satisfy at least two dispositive elements of the prudential standing doctrine.	15
C. The district court’s conclusion that Plaintiffs lacked prudential standing was not error, and it certainly did not rise to the level of plain error.....	18
1. The district court’s conclusion that the Political Subdivision Plaintiffs lack prudential standing was not error.	19
a. The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs are prohibited from asserting the legal rights of those protected by the republican guarantee—namely, the State and its people.....	19

b. The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs are prohibited from raising a generalized grievance about TABOR that applies to every citizen and political subdivision in the State..... 21

c. The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs are not within the zone of interests of any provision of law invoked in the complaint. 24

2. Assuming *arguendo* that the district court’s prudential standing analysis was incorrect, any error was not “plain.” 25

3. Any error did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings. 27

II. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate that they have political subdivision standing. 27

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	5, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015)	29
<i>Avenue Capital Management II, L.P. v. Schaden</i> , 843 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Sweetwater County v. Geringer</i> , 297 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002)	24, 31, 32
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13, 16
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) .	7, 10, 28, 30
<i>Brotman v. E. Lake Creek Ranch, L.L.P.</i> , 31 P.3d 886 (Colo. 2001)	26
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Chapman v. Hous. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	29
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Common Cause v. Pa.</i> , 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	21

Employer’s Reinsurance Corp. v. Mid–Continent Cas. Co., 358 F.3d 757 (10th Cir. 2004) 18

Hickenlooper v. Kerr, 135 S. Ct. 2927 (2015) 5

Housing Authority of Kaw Tribe v. City of Ponca City, 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991) 30

Johnson v. Genesee, 232 F. Supp. 567 (E.D. Mich. 1964) 20

Kerr v. Hickenlooper, 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014) 4

Kerr v. Hickenlooper, 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016) 5

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court, 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004) 20

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 12, 24

Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan, 14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) 16

Pacific States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon, 223 U. S. 118 (1912) 25

Phillips v. Snyder, 2014 WL 6474344, *6 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014) ... 20

Phillips v. Snyder, 836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016) 4

Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 11, 17, 18

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999) 11

Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper, 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 29

Tele-Comm’ns, Inc. v. Comm’r, 104 F.3d 1229, 1233-34 (10th Cir. 1997) 17

Texas v. White, 74 U.S. 700 (1868) 20

The Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cnty., Utah, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011) 6, 19

Tsosie v. United States, 452 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2006) 11

U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. Pilatus Bus. Aircraft, Ltd., 582 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 17

United States v. Whitney, 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000) 25

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter, 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) 12

Valley Forge, 454 U.S. at 474–75 22

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 21, 22

Constitutions

COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20 3

COLO. CONST., art. V, § 1 3

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 4 3, 33

Statutes

18 Stat. 474, sec. 4 (1875)..... 33

Other Authorities

Colorado Department of Local Affairs <https://tinyurl.com/y93tqlwf>..... 23
